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I Caution: This is an External Email and may have malicious content. Please take care when clicking links or
opening attachments. When in doubt, contact the ICT Helpdesk.

Attention: Mr Daniel O’Connor, Executive Officer.

Re: Appeal of quarry development decision made by Kildare County Council Permission reference 2360266.

Dear Sir, attached please find my submission in response to your letter dated 20th December 2024.
I hope all in my submission is in order, and I also sent a paper version by registered post today. (20-01-2025).
Thanking you for your time in dealing with my submission.

Yours sincerely,
James And Mary Robinson.

Attention :
This e-mail is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. Any views or
opinions presented are solely those of the author. This email was scanned by Teagasc and has been certified virus free with the pattern file
currently in use. This however cannot guarantee that it does not contain malicious content.
Tabhair aire:

Ta an r-phost seo faoi phribh16id agus faoi rEIn. Mura tusa an duine a bhi beartaithe leis an teachtaireacht seo a fhail, scrios d Ie do thoil agus
cuir an seolt6ir ar an eolas. Is leis an Eldar amhain aon dearcai n6 tuairirni a 16iritear. Scanadh an r-phost seo le Teagasc agus deimhniodh go
raibh sd saor 6 vioras leis an bpatrOnchomhad ata in osaid faoi lathair. Ni f6idir a ratho leis seo afach nach bhfuil abhar mailiseach ann

Registered Charity Number: 20022754





Kilrattunurray
Enfield

Co. Kildare
A83 X295

18th January 2025

The Secretary,
An Bord Pleandla.
64 Marlborough Street
Dublin 1
DOI V902

By email & post: hI)rd a plciln arla.it & appeal\ a plea naIa.ic

Re: Matter : Case No: ABP.319224-24
Appeal of Decision of Kildare County Council
Planning Pcrmission Reference 2360266
Applicant: Kilsaran Concrete llnlimited Company

Dear Sirs.

We refer to your correspondence to us of the 20th December 1ast in relation to the submission
furnished from Kilsaran Concrete IJnlimited Company.

In relation to our letter of appeal to An Bord Pleanala in this matter, all submissions raised by
us in our correspondence remain the same and re further re-emphasise our grounds of appeal
to Ki]saran's application. We further want to make the following additional submissions in
support of our grounds to appeal the decision of Kildare County Council in light of the
submissions made by Kilsaran Concrete Unlimited Company:-

1 Monitoring of Wells – Our rep]y to the submission of Kilsaran to this point is that if
they are no\\' saying. in contradiction to the planning application. that the exclusion of
the horeholes on our property will not make the monitoring programme of the watel
levels less complete and appropriate, then why include the requirement of the
monitoring of same on their original planning application. They clearly indicated on
the report submitted to Kildare County Council in support of their planning
application that the groundwater levels in the boreholes will be monitored on a
monthly basis for the duration of the proposed do\’elopment to demonstrate that the
development is not having adverse impacts on the private water supplies.

We respectfully suggest that the submission being made by Kilsnan in non’
contradictory to the report that they furnished to Kildare County Council in support of
this application.
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We again rc-clnphasisc that no permission will be given by us to our property on
Folio KE32868F for Kilsaran Concrete Unlimited Company on which boreholes Bl14.
Bl 15. BI16 are located.

2. Water Quality – The submission by Kilsaran to our concern regarding the effect that
their operations will have on the River Boyne is short and inadequate in
circumstdnces where the concern regarding this issue was of paramount importance in
the assessment of their application by Kildare County council under planning
reference 22/83, which was refused by the I.ocal Authority.

We attach herewith copy of extract from the planning application from Kildare
County Council in relation to planning reference 22/83. We refer to the note from
Environment Section of Kildare County Council which indicates that the River Boyne
is a protected revert and “is at risk of not meeting its objectives under the EU Water
Framework Directive with extractive industries identitled as the significant pressure
in terms of not meeting those objectives”. 'l'he I.ocal Authority further indicates in
that following an inspection of the road at the entrance to the quarry during a period
of heavy rainfall that this inspection noted high volumes of sediment laden run off
no\yjng from the quarry down the road and into roadside drains which are connected
to the Annagh Strearn and eventualjy now into the River Boyne. The
recommendation from the linvironrnent Section of the Local Authority c]early
highlights that the Applicant, Ki lsaran Concrete UC did not adequately demonstrate in
this planning application will be minimised during the lifetime of the quarry.

We enclose herewith for your attention a copy of the reason for the refusal of
planning application 22-83 by Kilsaran Concrete llC. We respectfully suggest that the
submission bY Kilsaran to our concern about this issue has not demonstrated

appropriately that any development works that the quarTy' would not impact on the
River Boyne.

3 Traffic Impact – Kilsaran Concrete have another operational quarrY located
approximately 1 km away from the location of this property the subject of this
planning appeal. The road way leading to the location of the quan)- the subject of this
appeal is a single lane carriageway, which is not wide enough to permit t\vo large
HGV's to pass each other. In our own experience, driving a ordinary car a]ong this
road. one would be required to pull in tight to a verge to pass safely.

We note that Kilsaran indicate that the proposed development is for read)’mix
concrete production and that fine sand for use in production will be brought to the
quarry. We believe that there is an increase in the weight of the vehicles on the road
and this will impact on surface of the roadway and \all increase in the damage to the
road. Kilsaran acknowledge that the will be using lorries in the transport of sand to the
quarry to make ready mix concrete, therefore thc amount of trips by HGV's will
increase and will not be economic.

The position is as follows:-
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A) HGV lorry will bring sand to the quarry to be used in the making of ready mix – 1
trip

B) The lorry referred too an point A. will leave the quarry, despite being emptied
from sand, this is a further trip on the road by this lorry (increased traffic)

C) Kilsaran are aware that a particular lIGV lorry can only bring readyrnix concrete
and therefore once this is produced in the quarry. further trafllc on the road with a
read)’mix concrete truck leaving the quarry, with a heavier weight with wet
readymix concrete

D) The HGV lorry referred too at point C will be required to return to the quarry once
emptied. therefore another trip along this roadway.

In our opinion, we can not comprehend how Kilsaran can maintain that there will be
no increase in lIGV trafllc in light of the above straight forward example of lorries in
and out of the quarry.

We trust that you will take the above submissions on board when making your decision in
this matter.

We await hearing from you.

Yours faithfully,

&laloaM.,Xl ' ,
\xj'-i;rhliol;iIi-si;––-–

Mary ZaK\nq....).–
Mary Robinson





22-83

( adequ8tely carried out. The applicant has not demonstrated an 8uempl to carry out noise
monitoring during a queubrg event aId if this was not possible they have noI stated the
reasons why. No evidence has been provided to show that 2 trucks idling on the road is the
worst case scenario. There is no indicatbn that the afFected residents were con18cted Please

note that this information my have been sought as part of Clarification of FI howevn the
timeframe for making a decision did not allow for it,

For the reasons above it is ncorrrmcnded that this application be refbged on the following
pounds:

1. The quarry is lachted in tIn B€Vne_040 ca£bannt (SAC) what is at risk of not meeting its
objective of 'Cocxl’ sulu s uIIthI the Waa Framework Direcdw. Most rncat monitoring
carried out by the EPA dw>ws thu the monitoring statIon, B8llybt)Ma Br. (RS07B04€PIOO),
upgtrcam of where the drains from the existing facility dsdutBe to the Boyne_€Pt0 is at
'Good' statIn but then at the next monitoring station furttnr Ibwnsaeam et Ashfield Br.
(M7B040#)0) th st8tus drops to 'Modcrare'. Extractive irdustrks have been identified as a
significant pressure in this catchment and the 8ppliwrt was invited to danonsaate how the
proposed devek>pnurM would riot impact further on an ut€hmaa. Tbc response to fwthn
infum8tion requcsl has not demons&ucd to the satisf&ctiw of the Council that the risk to
surface wain born Ibis development is aat in4nding, wI tInt further development es
planned will not cause firrthetdegndation of the uolqical #8tu6 of the River Bowe (SAC).

2. TIn noise use&&meat report by the appHant has &:cn noted bowwu it f8ilcd to aibquately
assess an potenti81 impact that nloc8tin8 the dIe en&ann and wheel wash mw have on
awby Noi&e Sensitive Loa6oas (NSL's). It dsa failed to adaFul ely chmolntntc that there
will be DO impact &om trucks queuing on the raad awaiting entry to the site Ttn qqaicant
was invited to consider these cwerns but their lespome to fUrther inforaudon rcquar has
not demonstrated that nearby NSL's will not be unduly impacted 8lxn, aId he has thcnfon
bRed to deaElnsIIsted that the proposed development will aot had to a nuisance as outlined
under SectIon 108 of the EPA Aa

Inspector Date:

.15/02/20?3

Date:

16/2/2023
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Rafwenee Nurnbo!:
NaIrn of appIIcant'

22/83
Kll$aran Concrete
UnIImIted Company
(tradIng 88 KU8aran)

Envlrarment Sel;tIon

RECOMMEND REFUSAL

Note &a pl8nDcn
The EnvbonrnctH Seaton has 5i8aKiant conocms regarding the depth tntow grx)trrrdwater dIal rook
qnnyhB is pmpoud to bto pIm and the yaRraje of B£oundwacr that may be di9bccd as a nmb

and the poteathl impact that this may have on heal witer 8upplks and oa the quality of surface waters.
It is coa3idaed that the follawh8 item8 htve tncn inadequ8tiiy eddIesged by the aa)lknrB:

• The River Bom b 8 planted river for the purpose8 of the Sabunny R£whtbm 1988 and is
d risk of not meeting its objectivwunM the EU War Frmewart Dir9e6ve with actnctive
indurtde9 identifIed as the significant pIn sure in terms of not meHbg hmc ol$ecdvn. An
inspnHon of the md &t the entrwt@ to the quarry by cotmcil stafF bst yu_tg heavy
rainfall depicted high yoUinn of 8<lineN ladaI rwnoaflowirB Bom thej$nny down the
road nd into the uml sick dnins which are coarncted to the Anna8b §tii8rn ald eventually
now iata the Rivw Boyne. In responge b fUrther infum8tion item !(c) the webcaM has
prqmod a shallow drain with percol8tiorr to pourrd however then has been no information
pmvkbd on the likely volume of water the drain will h8ve to cater hr gad no dniBn details or
nbeantic oi site layout dr&wihg6 for the dlnin arId perool8tim nu llrere w also no
pNwjg to iavbmeat the same measww at the no lite mInim,

• TIn rupolue to nHther infoalntbn iBm 1 (b) (iii) hideit is nIckund in Seedon 23 of the
Hydrological Report states het any storm w8ter-overflow from Ike 6ettlerunt lagoons will be
dbwud b the quarry floor for eonbinrncnt hid&er there are no 6cbeantic dr&wings or site
layout dnwia88 to demcxrstr8tc how this dill in implennrt€d.

+ Section 7.122 of the El AR notu elevated levels of Nitrite, Manganese, IIOn, BaHt#n, Zinc and
NIckel h some boreholes hOWEver that is no propose1 b &nt the groundwater fu then
polhHmb prior to discharge to surface water

• The applicant has riot adequd£ly demon$tr8ted Out the risk to local water sapply levels will
be minhniud during the lifetimE of the quarT. III nqxxw to furtlW inlormGon item I
(8)(ii) they have o£ly quantified the voluau ofBrourdwater rwluiled to be absawHed for the
puqxlns of dtIR repprn9im and not for tb welfare facilities or an batchin8 phat u
mquested.

+ Tlu 8ppboant bas proposed to prwide ur akermttw water wpply to ruidents sIx>old tUt
water WRy be afFected however they have not prwided my dcbil in relation to what the
&kernelbe supply will be, how long the supplies may be 8fFecled far or what cotHitian$
wgtad &iBn the implcunnt8tjon of this measure. They have rIot indicated any orbet
nuwrn fEat will be imIBanarted shaun this occur e.g. wen quanyhg utivity until water
arpplia are restored, eithEr temporarily or permanently..? nene &ott I have a6t Included
these p•ants ng8nliaB tIre inpact on war swppHn n this matter gbHld h nfernd to
the Water SaNk:tS sectIon nd/or CHO fer commeat

Further infmmation request 2 (b) noted noi8e excced8nws al N2 and nqrre sled rniligption
measures to b proposed to mhra the noise inTact oa acarby utrd{ive receptors. The
mitigation marin plwpaed was to relocate the entrance howevu the impact of the relocated
entnnee end whcelwash on nearby songjt ive teceptws w&s not assessed in the noise
nses8ment (as requested in Fl item 2(e)).

e F.I. nqwd 2 (d) required the 8pplic&nt to complete a mile survey which takes &would of
trucks qnuing on the road awaiting entry to the quarry. It is considered that this has not been





22.83

Referonee Number:
NaIrn of appUcairF

22/83
Kllsaran Concrete
UnIImIted Company
(trading as Kll8ann)

EnvIronment SeIKlan

RECOMMEND REFUSAL

Note to pl8nncr
The EIIW.m S<!ion !us si8ain€8nt eonccrn5 regarding the depth below grxMlndwaer tba look

}T:I!;:£;£:::iiPfi::::gi:i!!::vi:E:${ :wIm:in1:::::E:B==::1?1111n!iI •
+

TIn.eive! BcWe is a WInted river for the pulposcs of the Saimalid hgpl8tba$ 1988 ad is
ft !i6k ?fEd muting its obj69tivwuakr the Eu Wa&ar Frmework Directive wM aU8ctive
n+9 identiflcd as tIn 8i8H6cut prwgute h terms ofnoi-8ngtj–8-i= wii;;.l='

paW! a shallow drain wi£h pereol8tial b pIBmd however &el;M bea1 ao hfinluUan
WInkle! on IbF IinkeIY volume of wetel dIe M will b8ve to can kx md no design dcals o,
8cbwn jie OF.6ite.inpUt dt8wi IW for the dl&in aId peloohtjd un nlere are also no
HOWIs to i&\pbateat the BaHn measwt8 at the re-beetal ;itc mBame.

p.new.se_! hIther information item I (b) (Hi) &bidI is alkkesnd in Section 23 of the
!!(hot?daII R£Wt states that any storm w8tel:ovetnow from as 6ealement l8Boaru wil be
?huH! b !te gmB Mor for ooaainrnel9 hiVeher there are no seMantic &zwings or !::
laYout d18wiag6 tO denEXlstr8tc how ths Gill be implelnalted. w

e

e
noT .7.1:22 a{the El AR notes elcv#cd levels ofNi6te, Manganese, IIon, Bnjun+ zhu uN
Ne.kei in UTe bonholes however th he is no proposal to Rut ;he groundwater fo; he;i-
lnHWlnB pHor to disc:haIF to surface water.

•

The apelieut. b:$ 1nt adqudeIY demonstrated But tIle risk to local watersaMy levels will
!n, ItTd dang the Meth of the quarry. In rcqpan8e ta hMt inbr£hon item 1
(8>(ii) theY have anY quandfial thc valunu 'IAn lequilxg to be absh8%MMe
?ulp8anof duB mppmdon and rxit for IIu welfare hcilide s or he batchin8 plan1 u
nquestd --–-' ’

•

The epplW .bas NNsa to pIWvide arl alterDathe water supply to rujdent8 6lnuld aoir
VPn a?nIY be.afM however theY have not plwided any lk'bil in rEbtion to what the
8ltn?FiT wpIY win be, how lon8 the 6upplie8 rn&y & 8ffecled for or what conditions

wubl &i8§© thE.hpjaIBnBtion af this measure. They h8ve wt indicated any other
noun hat will be implemented should this occur c.g. ce8n quHnyhg activity tutu w, Icr
Tpplia fn ns&ota_1, eitlu£ tan@IY or permanently..? nene Rotc I bye ait taM]
!!a: Nnt! ng.&tdhB the inpact on water supplies u this matter ghoaH be rtrerm
the W8tcP genRe+ soak#8 url/ar RHO hr aoIR

IP

Funbn infaW nquest 2 (Ii) ncited nain cxcced8ws al N2 aIId nqueged mitigption
mftswFS Io in Wpsed to teduoe tbc noh impact oa newby sea&idve rcccptors. Re
mltle8Uon a:afmn wlWcd was to tek>CaR the entrance howevn the impact of he relocated
en&&nee anI wh@lwash on ncalby 6enlitive receptors wes not asses£od in the noise
uses81nenr (as nqnasted irl FI item 2(c)).

•

F'l' FmI ? (d) nquired thc 8pphc&nt to complde a mile survey which takes 8ccount of
ttuck8 CWuing on the 1ciad awaiting entrY to the quany. It is considered that this has not been



(


